
BUS Code: 3367 BUS Code: 3368

Included:

All professional employees of the U.S. 

Army Medical Activities (MEDDAC), Fort 

Eustis, Virginia.  

Included:

GROUP 1:All employees of the U.S. 

Transportation Center and Fort Eustis, 

Fort Eustis (USATCFE); the U.S. Army 

Medical Department Activities Fort 

Eustis, Virginia  (MEDDAC); the U.S. 

Army Dental Activity Fort Eustis, 

Virginia (DENTAC); the U.S. Army 

Veterinary Command, Southern 

Virginia Veterinary Service Support 

District, Fort Eustis, Virginia (SVVSSD); 

and the Army Aviation Logistics School, 

Fort Eustis, Virginia  (USAALS), 

including those employees assigned to 

these activities who are located at 

other locations. GROUP 2: All non-

professional employees of the U.S. 

Army Installation Management 

Agency, U.S. Army Garrison Fort Eustis, 

Fort Eustis, Virginia. 

Excluded:

Management officials, supervisors, 

nonprofessional employees, temporary 

employees, and employees described in 

5 USC 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6), and (7).

Excluded:

GROUP 1: All employees represented 

by other exclusive representatives, 

management officials, supervisors, 

professional employees, temporary 

employees, and employees described 

in 5 U.S.A. Section 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), 

(6), and (7).  GROUP 2: All employees 

represented by other exclusive 

representatives, management officials, 

supervisors, professional employees, 

temporary employees, and employees 

described in 5 U.S.C. Section 

7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6), and (7). 
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BUS Code: 3370 BUS Code: 3371

Included:

All nonprofessional employees 

employed by the Northern Region 

Contracting Center, U.S. Army 

Contracting Region-North, Army 

Contracting Agency, Fort Eustis, Virginia.  

(Note:  Unit includes temporary 

employees)

Included:

All civilian employees employed by the 

Army Aviation and Troop Command, 

Eastern Inspection Region Branch, Fort 

Eustis, Virginia.   (Note:  Includes 

temporary employees)

Excluded:

All management officials; professional 

employees; supervisors; and employees 

described in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), 

(6), and (7).   

Excluded:

All management official, supervisors, 

professional employees, and 

employees described in 5 U.S.C. 

7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6), and (7).

BUS Code: 3375

Included:

GROUP 1: All professional employees of 

the US Army Transportation Center 

(USATCFE), Fort Eustis and the Army 

Aviation Logistics School  (USAALS), Fort 

Eustis, Virginia.  GROUP 2: All 

professional employees of the U.S. Army 

Installation Management Agency, U.S. 

Army Garrison Fort Eustis, Fort Eustis, 

Virginia.  

Excluded:

GROUP 1: All management officials,  

supervisors, non-professional 

employees, temporary employees and 

employees described at 5 USC 

7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6), and (7). 

GROUP 2: All management officials, 

supervisors, non-professional and 

temporary employees, and employees 

described in 5 U.S.C. Section 7112(b)(2), 

(3), (4), (6), and (7).

11/4/2011



Collective Bargaining Unit 

Agreement: 20 January 2011; Auto-renewal

National Representative George Reaves

President Joe Fulghum 757-878-5814 joefulghum@aol.com

Executive Vice President Felecia Andresen 757-314-7580 felecia.andresen@us.army.mil

Vice President (GS) Yolenda Dixon 757-314-7904 yolenda.dixon@us.army.mil

Vice President (Police Officers) James Lisciandri 757-878-4555 james.lisciandri@us.army.mil

Vice President (NRCC, FE DOC) Vacant

Vice President (NAF/FE) Mark Zephir 757-878-5544 zephirmark@yahoo.com

Vice President (Professional 

Employees-MEDDAC) Suanne Massey 757-314-7905 suanne.massey@us.army.mil

Chief Steward Sirah Jones 757-878-5814 sirah.jones@us.army.mil

Steward Deborah Cooper 757-878-5287x236 deborah.j.jimenez@us.army.mil

Steward Renee Day 757-314-7832 renee.day@us.army.mil

Steward Kimberly Christian 757-878-4551 kimberly.p.christian@us.army.mil

Steward Everett Glover 757-878-4268 everett.b.glover@us.army.mil

Steward Garland (Mac) McGinnis 757-878-4688 garland.mcginnis@us.army.mil

Steward Marc Fortunato 757-878-0076/4687 marc.fortunato@us.army.mil

Steward Elaine Spruill 757-314-7897 elaine.spruill@us.army.mil

Steward Noshia Saunders 757-878-5201 noshia.branche@us.army.mil

Steward Lubie Perritt 757-878-2937 lubi.perritt@us.army.mil

Steward Vesta White 757-878-3294 vesta.l.white@us.army.mil

Steward Kenneth Reise 757-878-2458 kenneth.reise@us.army.mil

Steward (NAF) Irma Charity 478-719-6508 irma.charity@us.army.mil

Steward (NAF) Sam Jones 757-878-2337

Steward (NAF) Geneva Gasway 757-878-3294 geneva.gasway@us.army.mil

Union Office: Mailing Address:

Bldg 2794 Harrison Loop, FEVA NAIL Local 11,PO Box 4312, Ft. Eustis, VA 23604-0312
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